

No. 14-2013

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

EDDY ETIENNE, Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General, Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A  
FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMOVAL ORDER

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS (CAIR) COALITION  
AND THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL  
LAWYERS GUILD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER EDDY ETIENNE**

---

Morgan Macdonald  
Heidi Altman\*  
Claudia Cubas\*  
Capital Area Immigrants' Rights (CAIR) Coalition  
1612 K Street NW, Suite 204  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 331-3320  
Morgan@caircoalition.org  
Heidi@caircoalition.org  
Claudia@caircoalition.org

Sejal Zota  
National Immigration Project  
of the National Lawyers Guild  
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108  
(919) 698-5015  
Sejal@nipnlg.org

\* Not admitted to practice before the Fourth Circuit

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | ii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v   |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 3   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4   |
| I. There are No Administrative Remedies to Exhaust in the Administrative Removal Process.....   | 4   |
| A. The Limited Opportunity to Contest Removal in Expedited Proceedings Does Not Qualify as an Administrative Remedy .....   | 5   |
| B. Exhaustion Is Not Required Because the Statute and Governing Regulations Do Not Provide an Avenue to Raise Purely Legal Claims .....   | 11  |
| 1. The Regulations Governing a Noncitizen’s Response to the Notice of Intent Contemplate Only Factual Challenges .....  | 11  |
| 2. The Regulations Governing the Immigration Officer’s Determination of Removal Also Contemplate Only Factual Challenges .....  | 12  |
| 3. Where the Regulations Governing Administrative Removal and the Charging Form Are Ambiguous, this Court Should Not Close the Courthouse Doors .....   | 15  |
| II. Detained Noncitizens in Fast-Track Proceedings Do Not Have Access to Sufficient Legal Resources or Assistance to Enable Them to Make a Legal Challenge in 10 Days.....                                | 17  |
| A. Detained Noncitizens in Fast-Track Proceedings Cannot Be Expected to Understand the Technical and Multi-faceted Legal Concepts Required to Make a Legal Challenge to an Aggravated Felony Charge ..... | 17  |
| B. The Primary Government-Funded Assistance Program for Detained Noncitizens Is Insufficient to Meet the Legal Needs of Detainees Facing Administrative Removal.....                                      | 24  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 28  |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....   | 20     |
| <i>Castillo v. Holder</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 161952 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2015).....                | 21     |
| <i>Castro-Cortez v. INS</i> , 239 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001).....                                      | 9      |
| <i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....   | 15     |
| <i>Descamps v. U.S.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013) .....                                   | 20     |
| <i>Eke v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2008) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Espinal-Andrades v. Holder</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 268628<br>(4th Cir. Jan. 22, 2015).....     | 19     |
| <i>Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , ---F.Supp.2d---, 2013 WL 3674492 (C.D. Cal. Apr.<br>23, 2013)..... | 7      |
| <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Griffin v. Carlin</i> , 755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985) .....                                       | 16     |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....  | 15     |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....  | 15     |
| <i>Karimi v. Holder</i> , 715 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2013).....   | 20     |
| <i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1166 (2012).....   | 20     |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Malu v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 764 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2014) .....                           | 13     |
| <i>Matter of Chairez-Castrejon</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 349 (BIA 2014) .....                                 | 21     |
| <i>Matter of Ferreira</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 415 (BIA 2014) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1678 (2013) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Mondragon v. Holder</i> , 706 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) .....                                       | 20     |
| <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....   | 20     |
| <i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 7272786<br>(4th Cir. Dec. 23, 2014).....          | 19, 23 |
| <i>Schmitt v. Maurer</i> , 451 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2006) .....                                       | 8, 9   |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>U.S. v. Avila</i> , 770 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2014) .....                | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Ashford</i> , 718 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2013) .....     | 14 |
| <i>Valdiviez–Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 739 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wireko v. Reno</i> , 211 F. 3d 833 (4th Cir. 2000).....               | 19 |

**Statutes**

|                                 |         |
|---------------------------------|---------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....           | 19      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) .....        | 19      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) .....        | 1, 4, 6 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(3).....      | 8, 16   |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(5).....      | 8       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....      | 6       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(E).....   | 6       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....          | 7       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4).....     | 7       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(C) ..... | 7       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3) .....    | 7       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1).....      | 16      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....      | passim  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1362 .....           | 6       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....        | 6       |

**Regulations**

|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 238.1 .....          | 11     |
| 8 C.F.R. § 238.1(b) .....       | 6      |
| 8 C.F.R. § 238.1(c).....        | 11, 13 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 238.1(c)(2)(i) ..... | 12     |
| 8 C.F.R. § 238.1(d)(2)(i).....  | 13     |
| 8 C.F.R. § 238.1(d) .....       | 10, 13 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 240.11(a)(2).....    | 7      |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.38 .....        | 11     |

## Other Authorities

- Doug Keller, *Causing Mischief for Taylor’s Categorical Approach: Applying “Legal Imagination” to Duenas-Alvarez*, 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 625 (2011) ..22
- National Immigrant Law Center, *et al.*, *A Broken System: Confidential Reports Reveal Failures in U.S. Immigrant Detention Centers* (2009), available at [www.nilc.org](http://www.nilc.org) ..... 23, 27
- New York Immigrant Representation Study, *Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Immigration Proceedings* (Dec. 2011), available at [http://www.cardozolawreview.com/content/denovo/NYIRS\\_Report.pdf](http://www.cardozolawreview.com/content/denovo/NYIRS_Report.pdf) .....26
- Northern California Collaborative for Immigrant Justice, *Access to Justice for Immigrant Families and Communities Study of Legal Representation of Detained Immigrants in Northern California* (Oct. 2014), available at <https://media.law.stanford.edu/organizations/clinics/immigrant-rights-clinic/11-4-14-Access-to-Justice-Report-FINAL.pdf>.....27
- Peter L. Markowitz, *Barriers to Representation for Detained Immigrants Facing Deportation: Varick Street Detention Facility, A Case Study*, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 541(2009) .....18
- TRAC Immigration, *Immigration Court Processing Time by Outcome Tool*, available at [http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court\\_backlog/court\\_proctime\\_outcome.php](http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/court_proctime_outcome.php) .....7
- U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, 2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-Based National Detention Standards (as modified by Feb. 2013 Errata) ..... 22, 28
- U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Detention Management*, available at <http://www.ice.gov/factsheets/detention-management> .....24
- VERA Institute of Justice, *Evaluation and Performance and Outcome Measurement Report, Phase II*, available at [http://www.vera.org/sites/default/files/resources/downloads/LOP\\_evaluation\\_updated\\_5-20-08.pdf](http://www.vera.org/sites/default/files/resources/downloads/LOP_evaluation_updated_5-20-08.pdf) .....26
- VERA Institute of Justice, *Legal Orientation Program*, available at [http://www.vera.org/project/legal-orientation-program?qt-projects\\_legal\\_orientation\\_progr=5#qt-projects\\_legal\\_orientation\\_progr](http://www.vera.org/project/legal-orientation-program?qt-projects_legal_orientation_progr=5#qt-projects_legal_orientation_progr) .....25
